
Wednesday, 4 December 2013 

at 6.00 pm  

Town Hall, Eastbourne 

 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 

items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 

concerning public rights to speak and ask questions. 
 

 

 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee meets in the Court Room of the 

Town Hall which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the 

main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 

for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 

the car park at the rear of the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 

a hearing aid or loop listener. 

 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the 

Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 

PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 

Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 

alternative format.  
 

 

MEMBERS:  Councillor Ungar (Chairman); Councillor Mattock (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Cooke, Harris, Heaps, Taylor 

and Tester 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2013 - Previously 

circulated.   
 

2 Apologies for absence.   
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end 
of agenda).   
 

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 

added to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 

from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed 
below and to invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
 

7 Update - Members' and Standards.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of Monitoring Officer. 

 

8 Update - The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and 
related legislation.  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 Report of Monitoring Officer. 

 

9 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection and Enforcement Policy.  
(Pages 7 - 30) 

 
 Report of Revenues & Benefits Manager. 

 

10 Annual Audit Letter 2012/13.  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report of External Auditors BDO. 

 

11 Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2013.  (Pages 39 - 56) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager. 

 

12 Treasury Management Mid-year Review.  (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer. 

 
 
Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report. 

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance. 

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 



3 

 

Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For 
further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy. 

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced. 

Members must declare the existence and nature of any 
[...]
tee on the standards and related issues which have arisen 
since the Committee’s last meeting.  
 

2.0 
 

Complaints  
 

2.1 
 
 
 

No new formal complaints against members have been received in during 
this quarter. As none remain outstanding from previous quarters, no 
complaints await determination at time of writing.  

3.1 Dispensations  
 

3.2 
 
 
 

Since the last quarterly report, dispensations were applied for and granted to 
all Liberal Democrat members of Cabinet to enable them to participate in 
discussions and in voting on all matters relating to Information Technology 
provision for members, this to include the setting of relevant member 
allowances as well as policies and guidance. Those dispensations will remain 
in force until end of May 2015 provided that the facts which gave rise to 
them do not change. Members have been notified accordingly. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 
4.1 Member training  

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members will recall that a session on Standards was arranged some time in 
advance for a date in November 2013. At the behest of the Standards Panel, 
the session’s remit was to assist members in deepening their understanding 
of the relationship between the Code of Conduct for Members and the 
Protocol for Member/Officer Relations. It also aimed to provide an update on 
other Standards-related matters arising.  
 
Regrettably the above training session has had to be postponed (to a date at 
the end of January 2014) when it transpired that the majority of members 
were unable to attend on the allocated date. While this is clearly a setback, 
new invitations are due to be sent out shortly by Member Services and 
individual members of this Committee will no doubt encourage their 
colleagues to keep the new date free if at all possible. The independent 
persons have also been asked to attend the new date.  
 
This Committee will be mindful that its terms of refer
[...]
ctoria Simpson 
LAWYER TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 
Appendices:  
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Previous reports and minutes of the Committee and Panel. 
 
Articles in the Local Government Lawyer 
 
ACSeS bulletins 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 4 December 2013 
 

Subject: The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act and related 
legislation: update on the authority’s usage of its powers  
 

Report Of: LAWYER TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide the Audit and Governance Committee with 
information to enable it the authority’s usage of its 
powers to conduct covert surveillance pursuant to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act  
 

Recommendations: That the Committee note that no applications were made by 
officers of this authority pursuant to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act to conduct covert surveillance during 
the quarter leading up to 1 December 2013.  

 
Contact: Victoria Simpson, Lawyer to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 

Telephone 01323 415018 or internally on extension 5018. 
E-mail address: victoria.simpson@eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 Members will recall that the Audit and Governance Committee has agreed to 
receive quarterly reports on the authority’s usage of its powers to conduct 
covert surveillance pursuant to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act. 

2.0 
 

Usage of the powers available to Eastbourne Borough Council under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 

The quarterly returns compiled for the period 1/9/2013 to 1/12/2013 include 
the following data: 
 
RIPA applications for the use or conduct of a CHIS: 
Nil applications made by EBC 
Nil applications by partner organisations with which the authority is 
working on relevant matters. 
 
RIPA applications for authorised surveillance: 
Nil applications made by EBC 
Nil applic
[...]
osts in full or in part. However, this would only be 

applicable in cases of extreme hardship or where the particular 

circumstances of the customer would make it inequitable or 

wrong not to do so.  
 

_______________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 
 

Equality and Fairness Analysis 
Scoping and findings report – Council 

Tax and Business Rates Collection Policy 

 

 

Officer responsible for 

equality and fairness analysis 

Bill McCafferty 

Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Officer responsible for policy 

development  

Bill McCafferty 

Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Policy area Revenues and Benefits 

Service area  responsible for 
implementing the policy 

Revenues 

Originator (if not the Council)  

Is the policy proposed (new) 

or existing? 

New  

Is it an EBC policy or a 

partnership initiative? 

EBC  

Key people involved in the 

policy development and its 

implementation 

Ian Fitzpatrick, Senior Head of 
Community 

Bill McCafferty, Revenues & Benefits 
Manager 

Nick Ducatel, Revenues Manager  

 

 

Decision making bodies the 

policy will be referred to 

Cabinet – December 2013 

Snr/Head of Service Ian Fitzpatrick 

Date of Equality and Fairness  

Page 21



Steering group 

 
Policy = the full range of our policies, practices, activities, projects, procurement and 

decisions, whether it is formally written down or whether it is informal custom and 

practice.  This includes all existing policies and any new policies under development. 

 
 

Title of policy Council Tax & Business Rates collection and recovery 
policy  

What is the purpose of the policy and why is it needed? 

The policy is intended to set the framework within which, along with the 

statutory provisions, the Council will seek to collect the taxes and to 

recover any unpaid Council Tax and Business Rates. 

 

 

In what context will it operate and who is it intended to benefit? 

Council Tax and Business rates are the two local taxes that the Council is 

under a statutory duty to collect. Council Tax is a source of income which 

helps to meet the costs of running council, county council, police and fire 

services. 

Business rates are paid to the government who then re-distribute them 

amongst councils. 

In 2013/14 the total Council Tax due to be collected is c£52m on 

c47,000 properties. Of the Council Tax collected, the Council retain 14%, 
with approximately 72% going to the County Council, 5% to the Fire 

Service and 9% to the Police.  

 

In 2013/14 there is c£34m of Business Rates to collect from c2,800  

business properties. 

 

The policy is intended to ensure that the Council collect taxes in a fair 

and equitable manner, in accordance with the legislation and with regard 

to those tax payers who pay their taxes on time.  

 

 

What are the expected outcomes of the policy? 

The aims of the policy are: 

1. To bill customers accurately and in a timely manner 

 

2. To help customers get the discounts and exemptions they are 

entitled to 

Page 22



 

3. To comply with relevant legislation 

 

4. To take into account guidance and best practice 

 

5. To collect taxes due in a fair and efficient manner 

 

6. To provide payment methods that are convenient to the taxpayer 

 

7. To discharge the Council’s duty in relation to the recovery of 

Council Tax and Business Rates 

 

8. To take recovery action taking into account individual’s 

circumstances as far as practicable 

 

9. Protect individual rights under Data Protection and Human Rights 

Legislation 
 

10. To treat individuals consistently and fairly regardless of age, sex, 

gender, disability, race and sexual orientation,  

 
11. To make use of distress or committal only as a last resort 

 

 

 

Age M L 

Disability M L 

Gender reassignment M L 

Marriage and civil partnership  M L 

Maternity and pregnancy M L 

Race M L 

Religio
[...]
ss Steering Group: 

Results of group discussion 

and recommended course of 

action: 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
 

Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 

23 October 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 31



1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Background 
This Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from the work that we have 

carried out during the year.  It is addressed to the Council but is also intended to 

communicate the significant issues we have identified, in an accessible format, to key 

external stakeholders and members of the public. 

It is the responsibility of the Council to publish this on the Council�s website. 

Responsibilities of auditors and the council 
We have been appointed as the Council�s independent external auditors by the Audit 

Commission, the body responsible for appointing auditors to local public bodies in 

England. 

As the external auditors, we have a broad remit covering financial and governance 

matters.  We target our work on areas which involve significant amounts of public money 

and on the basis of our assessment of the key risks to the Council achieving its objectives.   

It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that proper arrangements are in place for 

the conduct of its business and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted 

for. We have considered how the Council is fulfilling these responsibilities.   

Scope of the audit 
Our main responsibility as the appointed auditor is to plan and carry out an audit that 

meets the requirements of the Audit Commission�s Code of Audit Practice (the Code).  

Under the Code, we are required to review and report on: 

! the Council�s Statement of Accounts 

! whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

We are also required to review and report on the Council�s Annual Governance Statement, 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) submission, Grants claims and certification work, 

and whether we have exercised our statutory powers under the Audit Commission Act 

1998 in any matter. 

Our aim is to deliver a high standard of audit which makes a positive and practical 
contribution that supports the Council�s own agenda.  We recognise the value of your co-
operation and support and would like to take this opportunity to express our appreciation 
for the assistance and co-operation provided during the course of the audit.

Key findings 
 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

1 

We issued an unqualified true and fair opinion on the financial statements on 27 
September 2013.   

A small number of unadjusted audit differences were not corrected in the final 
published financial statements.  These did not affect the reported deficit for 
the year but would reduce net assets and reserves by £71,000. 

We noted a deficiency in internal controls in respect of theatre tickets 
reconciliations that management has agreed to review and address. 

 

 USE OF RESOURCES 

2 
We are satisfied that, in all significant respects, the Council has put in place 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources. 

We issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 27 September 2013. 

 

 OTHER MATTERS 

3 

We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement is not inconsistent or 
misleading with other information we were aware of from our audit of the 
financial statements and complies with �Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government� (CIPFA / SOLACE). 

The Council�s WGA is below the threshold for full assurance review and we 
completed a shortform assurance review.  We reported that, following 
adjustments to the opening gross cost and depreciation in the financial 
statements, the information on property, plant and equipment reported in the 
WGA was not consistent with the audited financial statements.  However, the 
opening net book value was included correctly. 

Our 
[...]
review of records obtained from the Land Registry that a number of 

properties and land that were transferred to East Sussex County Council many years ago 

are still recorded in the name of Eastbourne Borough Council.  We have suggested that 

management obtain a full list of assets held, compare this to the official records held by 

the Land Registry and resolve any inconsistencies. 

P
age 33



3 

USE OF RESOURCES 

CONCLUSION 
We are satisfied that, in all significant respects, the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources.  We issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 27 September 2013. 

  

Our principal work in arriving at our value for money conclusion was comparing the Council�s performance against the requirements specified by the Audit Commission in its guidance: 

! the organisation has robust systems and processes to manage financial risks and opportunities effectively, and to secure a stable financial position that enables it to continue to operate 

for the foreseeable future  

! the organisation is prioritising its resources within tighter budgets, for example by achieving cost reductions and by improving efficiency and productivity. 

Financial resilience 
The Council maintains healthy levels of earmarked reserves and balances.  Members have 

agreed a policy to make use of these reserves to fund investment and non-recurring 

expenditure rather than using these to support on going expenditure.    

The revised 2012/13 budget included planned use of £856,000 of general reserves and 

reduced use of the General Fund to £502,000.   The outturn was generally in line with the 

revised budget, with additional costs for redundancies and theatres offset by additional 

income from benefit subsidy, recovered benefit overpayments and additional grant 

funding. 

As at 31 March 2013, the General Fund balance was £3.9 million which provides significant 

headroom over
[...]
esponsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO LLP is separately 

authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business. 

Copyright ©2013 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 4TH DECEMBER 2013 
 

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2013 
 

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the second quarter of the financial year 
2013/14. 
 

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirement and  
timescales. 

  
Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone  

01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 
 
 
 

The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee. 

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2013/14 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2013. 
 

2.0 Review of work in the second quarter of the financial year 2013/14. 
 

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April to 30th September 
2013 is as follows: 
 

Theatres Reconciliations (Annual 
2012/13) 

Performing Inadequately 

Treasury Management (Annual 
2012/13) 

Performing Excellently 

Council Tax (Annual 2012/13) Performing Excellently 

Information Governance – Records 
Management 

Performing Inadequately 

Debtors (Annual 2012/13) Performing Excellently 

Benefits (Annual 2012/13) Performing Well 

IT (Annual 2012/13) Performing Excellently 

Pay
[...]
he review of Land Charges and Searches exceeded the time allocated 

in the plan.  This was due to both the time allocated being inadequate 
and issues with the level of access given to the auditor to the 
necessary software to adequately audit the work. 

 
2.4 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 

given an assurance level below “Performing Excellently”, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.   
 

2.5 Appendix C shows the outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits and the reasons why they have not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up is due.   
 

2.6 Where the column “priority” in Appendix C shows “High” the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix D.  It should be noted that the recommendations listed were 

Page 40



outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have been 
addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the next 
follow up review is carried out. 
 

2.7 Appendix D was reviewed by CMT and comments from Heads of Service have 
been included in the final column. 
 

3.0 Frauds over £10k 
 

3.1 It is a requirement that frauds over £10k are reported to our external 
auditors.  Usually such frauds are only found by the Benefit Fraud section 
however a request is now also sent quarterly to Eastbourne Homes Ltd to ask 
them to confirm whether they have been aware of any frauds over £10k 
within that quarter. 

 
3.2 The Benefit Fraud section now report these frauds to Internal Audit on a 

quarterly basis and these are passed on to the external auditors. 
 

3.3 One fraud over £10k were reported in the second quarter of 2013/14. 
 

Overpayments over £10,000 between 01/04/13 and 30/09/13 

Suspected 
Fraud Proven Fraud 

Sour
ce of 
Info Completed 

Progress & 
Outcome 

Over 
payment 

LTAHW Living Together 
HBM
S 11-Jul-
[...]
��������	���	������������
�	���������'���

���
	�	�������������������������$�#�����������*����	������������	�������

G!#�<���
�������	�	��
�G" �0�����������������
��	���	������������	�����

��	��	�������
������
������������	������������	�������������������	��

��	�����

�

0�!� ���������������������������������	��,B58�������������������

���������"� !��

�

�

Page 65



A4�� ���%��� �/�'!5&#$�

�

<� � A���� ������
��	��� ��������	�	��� ����� ����� �		��
� 	�� ���� ��������

�����	�� ��	���� ��
� �����1����� ���������� ��� 	�������� ������� ��� 
����

������
��	���������
����'���
��	��������	�����	3����������"� !4 #��

@4�� �,�+5&�#���*&%/�
��� !�"��#'�-�!'�#%&�5�:&�&% �

�

&� � +��	��������������
������������*����	�����
����	�����
�'������
������	���

���� J�����
����� 8�����	��� 5		��K�� *����	�(�� �������
� ��������� ��
�

,��
���	��� +�
	������� .�����
��	�	��� �		��/� ���� ����	��
� 	�� ���� �������
�

������

�

&�"� A��	��������	����	�����������
��������*����	�������������
��	��	������

����������		���.�3��������������	�����������������	����������		���

����
�	����	��������/���
�,��
���	���+�
	���������������	������*����	�(��

���������������������������������������
�	������	������	�������

*����	�L���������������������,����	�������

>4�� �,# !5%�%&,#�

�

%� � ������

�

��4�� �� ,!����	�+5&��%&,# ��

�

 �� � �����

�

��#�%����%&#��

��#&,�����,!#%�#%�

�

�

���6$�,!#'�-�+�� ��

�

����8��'�����
�,���������
�	�����	�	�����	������������������������2�

�

� *+,-���������������������	������,���	������	������
�����,����	���.����

*�
�/�

� �����,��	���
� �������+������������������

�

���	��������������	�����	���������'�����
������������������������������������

���	�����	���
��������

�

�

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70


	Agenda
	7 Update - Members' and Standards.
	8 Update - The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and related legislation.
	9 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection and Enforcement Policy.
	Council Tax and Business Rates Collection and Enforcement Policy - Appendix A
	Council Tax and Business Rates Collection and Enforcement Policy - Appendix B

	10 Annual Audit Letter 2012/13.
	11 Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2013.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2013 - Appendix A.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2013 - Appendix B.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2013 - Appendix C.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2013 - Appendix D.

	12 Treasury Management Mid-year Review.
	Treasury Management Mid-year Review - Appendix 1.




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Wednesday, 4 December 

2013 

at 6.00 pm 

 
 

 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Present:- 
 
Members: Councillor Ungar (Chairman) Councillors Mattock, Belsey, Cooke, 

Harris, Heaps, Taylor and Tester. 
 
 

 
16 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2013.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2013 were submitted 
and approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 

17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

None were received. 

18 Members and Standards - Update.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to 
Member Standards.  It was noted that no new formal complaints had been 
received during this quarter and none remained outstanding. 

Dispensations had been granted to Liberal Democrat members on the 
Cabinet, which would enable them to participate in decisions on all matters 
relating to information technology provisions for members.  The 
dispensations would remain in force until the end of May 2015. 

With reference to member training it was reported that for the current year 
five sessions had been arranged for Planning Committee members and four 
for Licensing Committee members.  A session on the relationship between 
the Code of Conduct and the protocol for member/officer relations had been 
provisionally set for 28 January 2014.  The Committee discussed the variety 
of learning methods available and that providing for different learning styles 
with a variety of learning methods with a more structured approach 
reflecting members’ roles and levels of experience would improve the 
learning experience.  The Committee acknowledged the importance of 
attending training sessions arranged and supported by officers of the 
Council and that Members should be encouraged both to attend and adhere 
to the etiquette of submitting apologies if unable to do so.    

RESOLVED: (1) That the information in relation to complaints against 
members and training be noted.  



2 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 4 December 2013 

 

 

(2) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to write to members with 
regard to future training and report back to a future meeting. 

19 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and related 
legislation - Update.  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer regarding an 
update on the Council’s usage of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and related legislation.   

The Committee was advised that for the period September to December 
2013 no applications were made under the regulations to conduct covert 
surveillance. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   

20 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection and Enforcement Policy.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Revenues and Business 
Manager regarding a proposed policy for the collection and recovery of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.   

The policy, which was attached at appendix A to the report, set the 
framework within which the Council, along with statutory provisions, will 
seek to collect the taxes and to recover any unpaid sums  

The aims of the policy were set out in the report and included a number of 
measures to provide effective customer service whilst complying with the 
relevant legislation and taking into account guidance and best practice.   

Consultation had taken place with a number of organisations as detailed in 
the report.  The Citizens’ Advice Bureau’s protocol for the collection of 
council tax arrears had been taken into account, alongside government 
guidance on best practice when drafting the policy.   

An equality and fairness analysis of the policy had been carried out and was 
attached as appendix B to the report.  Being mindful of the impact of the 
current economic climate and the difficulties experienced by some people 
and businesses, customers are offered a variety of ways to pay and several 
instalment dates to accommodate individual circumstances.  This included 
offering on request the option to pay over 12 monthly instalments instead 
of the statutory 10. 

The Council can enter into special arrangements for those experiencing 
severe difficulties and provide details of agencies who can offer help and 
advice.  In response to a query on benefits take-up, the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager advised of the current measures in place to promote 
benefit entitlement.  It was noted that home owning pensioners were the 
least likely group to claim benefits.  Benefit entitlement and welfare advice 
were promoted through a number of agencies including Age Concern, 
Citizens’ Advice and the East Sussex Welfare Reform Group.  The 
Supporting People Helpline was promoted at the Council offices in 1 Grove 
Road.  Efforts to communicate the important messages of benefit 
entitlement and welfare support would continue through the work of the 



3 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 4 December 2013 

 
Welfare and Benefits Officer and content review of documents around the 
process.  

It was noted that the paragraph on business rates would be amended to 
reflect changes that Local Authorities can keep half of collected business 
rates providing a financial incentive to improve the local economy.  The 
Committee recommended that the payment methods detailed within the 
policy should be listed in order of the Council’s preferred method of 
payment. 

RESOLVED: That subject to the amendments as set out above, the Council 
Tax and Business Rates Collection and Enforcement Policy be recommended 
to Cabinet for approval.   

21 Annual Audit Letter 2012/13.  
 

The Committee considered the report of BDO regarding the Annual Audit 
Letter which set out the key findings of audit work for 2012/13.  The report 
summarised the results of the audit work in respect of the Council’s 
financial statements, financial resilience and the arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

As no representative from the auditors BDO was in attendance, the Chief 
Finance Officer gave a brief outline of the key findings.   

With reference to the Statement of Accounts, a number of presentational 
misstatements had been identified and corrected during the audit and were 
not considered to have a material impact on the audit opinion.  An 
unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s financial statements had been 
issued on 27 September 2013.   

It had been concluded that in all significant respects the Council has robust 
systems and processes to manage financial risks and opportunities 
effectively and to secure a stable financial position.   The Council is 
prioritising its resources within tighter budgets by achieving cost reductions 
and by improving efficiency and productivity.  As a result an unqualified 
value for money conclusion had been issued on 27 September 2013.   

The audit had concluded that the Annual Governance Statement which set 
out the key elements of the systems and processes of the Council’s 
governance arrangements was compliant with the required CIPFA Code of 
Delivering Good Governance.  

The Chief Finance Officer referred to the fees update and the small 
adjustment made since the original fees proposed in the Audit Plan for 
2013.  Although final fees would be reported following the completion of 
grant claims and other returns the significant improvements in the accuracy 
of the accounts and internal audit controls and testing continued to have a 
positive impact on the level of audit fees.  

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter for 2012/13 be noted. 

22 Internal Audit Report to 30 September 2013.  
 



4 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 4 December 2013 

 

 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the second 
quarter of the financial year 2013/14. 

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan for 2013/14 was set 
out in appendix A.   

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April to 30 September 2013 and 
the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report.  Further 
information on reports issued with an assurance level below excellent was 
set out in Appendix B.  The audit review of the in-house Catering function 
had been given an assurance level of performing inadequately.  
Recommended areas for improvement would be required to address the 
lack of written procedures, inadequate measures for recording stock and 
general financial and monitoring processes.   

A brief explanation for a number of outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits, reasons why they had not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up date was due 
were set out in appendix C.  The comments made by the Corporate 
Management Team following consideration of outstanding high risks were 
set out in appendix D.  It was noted that the Council’s work with 
consultants IESE to review procurement across the Council would inform 
the recommendations to address outstanding high risks in this area.    

The Committee was advised that one fraud over 10K had been reported to 
the authority’s external auditors in the second quarter of 2013/14.  It was 
noted that the Council can claim subsidy of 40% on the overpayment 
amount.  As an incentive to the Council to recover payments correctly, both 
the subsidy and any amount recovered can be kept.   

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

23 Treasury Management Mid-year Review.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer regarding 
a mid-year review of the Council’s treasury management activity for 
2013/14. 

The report had been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s code of practice 
on treasury management and provided an economic update for the first six 
months of the year.  The report reviewed the council’s treasury 
management strategy statement and annual investment strategy, its capital 
expenditure, investment portfolio, borrowing strategy, debt rescheduling 
and compliance with treasury and prudential limits.  

The Annual Investment Strategy set out the Council’s policies for managing 
investments with the priority aims to obtain the optimum level of return on 
investments consistent with the proper levels of security of capital and 
liquidity.  A breakdown of the Council’s investment portfolio was appended 
to the report. 



5 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 4 December 2013 

 
The strategy, which was incorporated within the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, had been approved by Cabinet on 13 February 2013.  
In the context of the considerable uncertainty and volatility in the financial 
and banking market the strategy was still considered fit for purpose in the 
current economic climate. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 Councillor Ungar (Chairman) 
  
 


